

CASE NO: 15-20282

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RALPH WHITLEY, Individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,  
FRANKIE RAMIREZ; DAVID HUMPHRIES, CHARIS MOULE; EDWARD F.  
MINEMAN; SYED ARSHADULLAH; JERRY T. MCGUIRE; MAUREEN S.  
RIELY; THOMAS P. SOESMAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BP, P.L.C.; ANTHONY HAYWARD; SAVINGS PLAN INVESTMENT  
OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE; RICHARD J. DORAZIL; COREY CORRENTI;  
MARVIN DAMSMA; JAMES DUPREE; PATRICK GOWER; JEANNE M.  
JOHNS; PATRICIA H. MILLER; STEPHEN J. RINEY; BRIAN D. SMITH;  
LORD JOHN BROWNE; STEPHANIE C. MOORE; BP CORPORATION  
NORTH AMERICA, INC.; BP AMERICA, INC.; LAMAR MCKAY; GREGORY  
T. WILLIAMSON; NEIL SHAW; THOMAS L. TAYLOR; BP CORPORATION  
NORTH AMERICA, INC.'S BOARD OF DIRECTORS; ROBERT A. MALONE,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, HOUSTON DIVISION  
CASE NO. 4:10-CV-4214

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL URGING REVERSAL**

---

*(Counsel listed on inside cover)*

H. Douglas Hinson  
Emily S. Costin  
ALSTON & BIRD LLP  
The Atlantic Building  
950 F St., NW  
Washington, D.C.  
20004-1404  
(202) 239-3300

Janet M. Jacobson  
American Benefits Counsel  
1501 M Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 289-6700

*Counsel for American Benefits Council*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. Congressional Policy Strongly Favors The Offering Of Employer Stock Funds, Which Provide Many Public And Private Benefits .....3

II. Employer Plan “Stock-Drop” Lawsuits Discourage The Use Of Employer Stock Funds In Retirement Plans, Contrary To Congressional Intent .....7

III. The Supreme Court Adopted A “Plausibility” Pleading Standard In Order To Limit Employer Plan “Stock-Drop” Suits .....11

IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail To Satisfy Either Requirement Of The *Dudenhoeffer* Plausibility Pleading Standard.....13

    A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Plausible Because They Are Inconsistent With The Federal Securities Laws.....14

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Plausible Because They Would Require/Encourage Actions That Many Fiduciaries Would Conclude Would Do “More Harm Than Good.” .....22

CONCLUSION.....26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Baker v. Kinsley</i> , 387 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Black &amp; Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 528 U.S. 822 (2003).....	12
<i>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Camera v. Dell Inc.</i> , No. A-13-CA-876-SS, 2014 WL 2767359 (W.D. Tex. June 17, 2014) .....	17
<i>Canale v. Yegen</i> , 782 F. Supp. 963 (D.N.J. 1992).....	7
<i>DeBruyne v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of U.S.</i> , 920 F.2d 457 (7th Cir. 1990) .....	23
<i>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Donovan v. Cunningham</i> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983), <i>cert. denied</i> , 467 U.S. 1251 (1984) .....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Eaves v. Penn</i> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Edgar v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 340 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	9, 19
<i>Evans v. Akers</i> , 534 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>

*Fink v. Nat’l Sav. & Trust Co.*,  
772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....7

*Grindstaff v. Green*,  
133 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 1998) .....6

*Harris v. Amgen, Inc.*,  
788 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2015) .....*passim*

*In re Citigroup ERISA Litig.*,  
662 F. 3d 128 (2d Cir. 2011) *cert. denied*, 133 S. Ct. 475 (2012).....9, 10, 19, 22

*In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 09–MD–2017 (LAK), 2015 WL 4139978 (S.D.N.Y. July 10,  
2015) .....14

*In re R.H. Donnelley Corp. ERISA Litig.*,  
No. 09 C 7571, 2011 WL 86623 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 10, 2011) .....21

*Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.*,  
526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008) .....8, 9, 12, 15, 24

*Kopp v. Klein*,  
722 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2013) .....9, 19, 22

*Kuper v. Iovenko*,  
66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Lanfear v. Home Depot, Inc.*,  
679 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2012) .....9, 10, 17, 19

*Lockheed Corp. v. Spink*,  
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....6

*Martin v. Feilen*,  
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 506 U.S. 1054 (1993) .....4

*Moench v. Robertson*,  
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995) .....7, 9, 10, 11

*Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.*,  
623 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2010) .....4, 5, 9, 23

*Rogers v. Baxter Int’l Inc.*,  
710 F. Supp. 2d 722 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....17

*Roth v. Sawyer-Cleator Lumber Co.*,  
16 F.3d 915 (8th Cir. 1994) .....7, 23

*Tuchman v. DSC Commc ’ns Corp.*,  
14 F.3d 1061 (5th Cir. 1994) .....21

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....11

*White v. Marshall & Ilsley Corp.*,  
714 F.3d 980 (7th Cir. 2013) .....8, 9, 10

*Wright v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
No. 09-CV-0443 PJS/AJB, 2011 WL 31501 (D. Minn. Jan. 5,  
2011) .....16

*Wright v. Oregon Metallurgical Corp.*,  
360 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2004) .....10

**RULES**

Fed. R. App. Proc. 29.....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....11

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. §§ 78m, 78o(d).....14

29 U.S.C. § 1021 .....20

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....4, 5, 7, 22

29 U.S.C. § 1106 .....5

29 U.S.C. § 1108.....5

29 U.S.C. § 1107 .....3, 5
